
Legal Notice 
*--- 

(First pub. May 19, 1955) 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
Sealed proposals will be re- 

ceived by the City Clerk of O’- 
Neill, Nebraska, at his office un- 
til 2:00 p.m. on June 10, 1955, and 
at that time publicly opened’ and 
read for the furnishing of labor, materials and equipment for drill-’ 
ing and installing a city water 
well and pumping apparatus, and 
for moving and re-installation of 
certain water pumping apparatus, 
of the City in present wells. De- 
tailed plans and specifications 
may be obtained from the City 
Clerk. Bidders must accompany 
bid with certified check in the 
amount of 5% of the amount of 
bid to guarantee that bidder will 
execute contract and file required 
bond if successful. The City re- 
serves the right t© waive infor- 
malities and irregularities and to 
make awards on bids which fur- 
nish the equipment that will in 
their opinion serve the best in- 
terests of the City, or to reject 
any or all bids. 

The Engineer’s estimate of the 
total cost of such project is the 
sum of $12,000.00. Dated this 18th 
of May, 1955. 

City of O’Neill, Nebraska 
A. MARCELLUS, Mayor 
O. D. FRENCH, 

City Clerk 
3-5c 

(First pub. May 12, 1955) 
John R. Gallagher, Attorney 

NOTICE FOR PETITION FOR 
ADMINISTRATION 

Estate No. 4034 
In the County Court of Holt 

County, Nebraska, May 6, 1955. 
In the Matter of the Estate of 
Hester M. Hansen, Deceased. 

Notice is hereby given to all 
persons interested in said estate 
that a petition has been filed in 
said Court for the appointment 
of John C. Watson as Administra- 
tor of said estate, and will be 
heard June 2, 1955 at 10 o’clock 
A. M., at the County Court Room 
in O’Neill, Nebraska. 

LOUIS W. REIMER, 
County Judge 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 2-4c 

(First publication May 12, 1955) 
Julius D. Cronin, Attorney 

Estate No. 4037 
NOTICE FOR PETITION FOR 

ADMINISTRATION 
In the County Court of Holt 

County, Nebraska May 11 1955. 
In the Matter of the Estate of 
Agnes Soukup, Deceased. 

Notice is hereby given to all 
persons interested in said estate 
that a petition has been filed in 
said Court for the appointment 
of Joe Soukup as Administrator 
of said estate, and will be heard 
June 2, 1955 at 10 o’clock A.M., 
at the County Court Room in O’- 
Neill, Nebraska. 

LOUIS W. REIMER, 
County Judge. 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 2-4c 

DR. J. L. SHERBAHN 
O’Neill, Nebraska 

Complete X-Ray Equipment 
% Block So. of Ford Garage 

HOUSEHOLD GOODS 

AT AUCTION 
HAVING PURCHASED a trailer and with no further need for 

these items I will sell the following described personal 
property, at public auction, near the Lloyd Collins residence in 

O’Neill, situated one block south of the State Garage, on— 

Saturday, May 28 
— Starting at 2 PJVL — ? 

Phonograph Bottle Gas Stove 

Buffet Westinghouse Refrigerator 
2—Dressers Kitchen Table 

2—Beds, complete Cabinet 
Steel Cot 2—KitchenJStools 
Small Chest of Drawers Round Dining Table 

Cupboard with 2 Leaves 

Steel Cabinet 6—Chairs 

Child’s Writing Desk & Chair Studio Couch 

Washing Machine Rocking Chair 

Ironing Board Sewing Machine 

Some Dishes & Cooking Radio 
Utensils Bookcase 

Garden Tools Many Other Artices too 

Fruit Jars Numerous to Mention 

TERMS: CASH. No property removed until settled for. 

FLOYD M. LONG 
° 

_ OWNER — 

COL. WALLACE O’CONNELL, Auctioneer 
HOWARD D. MANSON, Clerk 

o 

o 

Mrs. Cans, Pupils on O’Neill Tour 
Mrs. Herman Gans brought pupils of her 

rural school 210 to The Frontier Wednesday, 
May 11, for a look-in on how a newspaper is 
published and radio programs are produced. 
Front row (left-to-right): Sharon Dierks, Joy 

Dvorak, Francis Dobrovolny, Cheryl Gottschall; 
back row—Mrs. Gans, Janith Gans, Janice Eng- 
ler and Owen Dierks. Tape-recorded inter- 
views were broadcast on the Saturday, May 14, 
“Voice of The Frontier” program.—The Fron- 
tier Photo. 

Holt County Board of Supervisors 
Official Proceedings 

O’Neill, Nebr. 
March 29, 1955 
10:00 A.M. 

Holt County Board of Super- 
visors met as per adjournment. 
All members present. Meeting 
called to order by the Chairman. 
Minutes of previous meetings 
were read and approved. 

12:00 Noon. On motion the 
Board adjourned until 1:00 P.M. 

O’Neill, Nebr. 
March 29, 1955 
1:00 P.M. 

Holt County Board of Super- 
visors met as per adjournment. 
All members present. 

Motion by Frickel, seconded by 
Batenhorst, that the County as- 
sume the cost of incidentals con- 
nected with the polio vaccination 
of first and second grade pupils 
of Holt County, incurred by the 
Atkinson and O’Neill hospitals in 
giving same. 

Motion by Batenhorst, second- 
ed by Barthel, that the County 
accept the lowest bid of Nelson- 
Brayton Company, to furnish two 
carload of plank at $110 per M. 
Motion carried. 

5:00 P.M. On motion the board 
adjourned until April 26, 1955 at 
10:00 A.M. 

KENNETH WARING 
County Clerk 

FRANK CRONK 
Chairman 

O’Neill, Nebr. 
April 26, 1955 
10:00 A.M. 

Holt County Board of Super- 
visors met as per adjournment. 
All members present. Meeting 
called to order by the chairman. 

Minutes of the previous meetings 
were read and approved. 

The finance Committee report- 
ed that all fees from the various 
County Offices have been submit- 
ted to the County Treasurer, as 
required by law. 

Motion by Frickel, seconded by 
Flood, that the following resolu- 
tion be adopted. Motion carried. 

RESOLUTION 
WHEREAS, W. P. Curtis of 

O’Neill, Holt County, Nebraska, 
departed this life on the 8th 
day of April, A.D., 1953 and his 
estate was duly admitted to 
probate in the County Court of 
Holt County, Nebraska, and said 
estate is insolvent and 

WHEREAS the County of 
Holt has filed a claim against 
said estate in the amount of 
$2383.93 and the Prospect Hill 
Cemetery Association has filed 
a claim for pereptual care in 
the amount of $75.00 and 

WHEREAS, the Administrat- 
or of said estate, John C. Wat- 
son, has on hand the sum of 
$502.35 to pay said claims, 

NOW THEREFORE, be it re- 

solved that the County of Holt 
by the Board of Supervisors of 
Holt County, Nebraska, waives 
its right to a pro-rata distribu- 
tion and that the administrat- 
or of said estate, John C. Wat- 
son, be and he hereby is au- 
thorized and permitted to pay 
the claim of Prospert Hill Cem- 
etery Association in full. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLV- 
ED that a copy of this resolu- 
tion shall be certified by the 
County Clerk of said County 
to the Judge of the County 
Court of Holt County, Nebras- 
ka, in writing. 
Motion by Frickel, seconded 

by Barthel, that the following 
Beer license be recommended to 
the State for approval. Motion 
carried. 

Joseph L. Rmevel. 
Motion by Barthel, seconded 

by Ernst, that the following Bonds 
be approved. Motion carried. 

James F. Conway, Road Over- 
seer, Township of Shields (Road 
Dist. 48). 

John E. Flannery, Clerk, Town- 
ship of Sheridan. 

H. V. Kirkland, Justice of 
Peace, Township of Saratoga. 

Motion by Barthel, seconded by 
Tomlinson, that the following 
claims be allowed and warrants 
ordered drawn on the General 
Fund in payment of same. Motion 
carried. 
The Augustine Company, 

office supplies .$ 8.53 
Kenneth L. Barthel, mile- 

age 37.22 
A. M. Batenhorst, mileage 51.64 
C. L. Brady, assessing sal- 

ary 97.50 
R. E. Bly, assessing salary 210.00 
Dr. L. A. Carter, mental 

hearing 5.00 
R. S. Coburn, assessing 

salary 41.75 
Consumers Public Power, 

electric service 9.52 
Charley Cronk, assessing 

salary 150.93 
Frank Cronk, salary .... 118.75 
W. P. Dailey, assessing 

salary 250.00 
Vernon J. Davis, assessing 

salary 180.00 
P. C. Donohoe, bond fees 8.50 
Clarence Ernst, salary... 118.75 
Idw. N. Flood, salary .. 118.75 
Alice L. French, salary 300.00 
Alice L. French, mileage. 50.67 
Alex Frickel, salary .... 118.75 
Gillespies, courthouse sup- 

pues .10 

Clarence Gokie, assessing 
salary .‘. 135.00 

William W. Griffin, salary 208.33 
J. Ed Hancock, salary ... 300.00 
Esther Harris, salary _ 200.00 
Carolyn Hiatt, salary .... 200.00 
Holt County Extension 

Service 235.12 
Holt County Independent, 

publishing fees & office 
supplies 359.81 

Levi Hull, assessing salary 90.00 
Kansas-Nebr. Natural Gas 

Co., gas services 176.75 
Klopp Printing Co., office 

supplies 75.92 
Herbert Lane, labor on 

courthouse 32.55 
Robert LeMunyan, assess- 

ing salary .:. 67.50 
Howard D. Manson, Clerk 

of Dist. Court, court 
costs 175.65 

Midwest Paper & Special- 
ty Co., courthouse sup- 
plies 45.15 

Virginia Morrow, salary.. 105.00 
James Mullen, salary .... 191.66 
Nora Mullen, salary .... 200.00 
Omer McClenahan, assess- 

ing salary 120.00 
Elizabeth O’Malley, salary 61.50 
Northwestern Bell Tele- 

phone Co., telephone 
services 265.37 

Rita Richards, assessing 
salary 142.50 

Redfield & Company, of- 
fice supplies 55.36 

Charles Richter, salary .. 225.00 
Ophelia Sessions 200.00 
Shelhamer Foods, court- 

house supplies 1.00 
Stephenson School Supply, 

office supplies 83.46 
Glen Stewart, assessing 

salary 172.50 
The Stuart Advocate, pub- 

lishing fees 5.60 
Leo S. Tomjack, salary .. 233.33 
Leo S. Tomjack, prisoner 

board & fee 160.75 
Arthur W. Tomlinson, sal- 

ary .. 118 75 
Bob Tomlinson, assessing 

salary 90.00 
Joe Wagman, assessing 

salary 52.50 
Kenneth Waring, conven- 

tion expenses 15.96 
Wm. F. Wefso, salary_ 300.00 
Wm. F. Wefso, Co. Asses- 

sor, postage & mileage.. 4.45 
World Book Co., office 

supplies 10.54 
Kenneth L. Barthel, salary 118.75 
A. M. Batenhorst, salary 118.75 
Dorothy Bennett, salary .. 166.66 
Bricker Typewriter Co., 

office supplies 5.90 
Marvin P. Clouse, assess- 

ing salary 180.00 
Geo. E. Collins, salary.... 243.81 
Consumers Public Power, 

electric service 185.00 
Frank Cronk, mileage_ 52.08 
James Davidson & Sons, 

repairs and repairing .. 60.68 
Helen Engler, salary .... 166.66 
Clarence Ernst, mileage .. 19.50 
Alex Forsythe, assessing 

salary 90.00 
Alice L. French, institute 

fund 200.00 
Alice L. French, postage, 

box rent 23.01 
Alex Frickel, mileage ... 64.84 
Harold S. Gilman, assess- 

ing salary 67.50 
Eben Grafft, assessing sal- 

ary 270.00 
John Grutsch, salary _ 233.33 
J. Ed Hancock, Co. Treas., 

convention expenses & 
postage 18.50 

Jim Holsclaw, installing 
light fixtures 10.00 

Holt County Independent, 
office supplies 52.50 

Esther E. Kaiser, salary. 166.66 
A. Max Karo, assessing 

salary 157.50 
C. W. Kirkland, assessing 

salary 202.50 
Charles Kubart, assessing 

salary 127.50 
Albert Latzel, assessing 

salary 131.25 
Howard D. Manson, salary 266.66 
Howard D. Manson, con- 

vention expenses 15.96 
Howard D. Manson, Clerk 

of Dist. Court, court 
costs 31.95 

Robert Mlinar, labor for 
surveyor 12.00 

Chas. M. Mulford, assess- 
ing salary 122.65 

James Mullen, mileage.. 54.50 
Mabel McKenna, salary .. 166.66 
Omaha Printing Co., office 

supplies 122.27 
Arthur H. O’Neill, assess- 

ing salary 60.00 
Louis W. Reimer, salary 325.00 
Louis W. Reimer, County 

Judge, postage 3.00 
W. E. Rickard, assessing 

salary 208.50 
•hedneld & Company, of- 

fice equipment 112.00 
Arlene Ruroede, salary .. 166.66 
Harold L. Shaw, assessing 

salary 37.50 
Shelhamer Foods, supplies 

for courthouse annex .. 1.11 
R. H. Strong, assessing 

salary 45.00 
The T. C. Lord Co., office 

supplies 6.32 
Leo S. Tomjack, mileage 210.20 
Mrs. Leo Tomjack, matron 

fee .i 84.00 
Arthur W. Tomlinson, 

mileage 60.06 
John J. Underwood, salary 116.54 
Kenneth Waring, salary .. 300.00 
Kenneth Waring, Co. 

Clerk, postage & sup- 
plies 9.00 

Howard W. Wells, assess- 
ing salary 90.00 

Ailene Wilkinson, salary. 166.66 
Hammond & Stephens Co., 

office supplies 8.44 
Motion by Ernst, seconded by 

Barthel, that the following claim 
be allowed and a warrant order- 
ed drawn on the Fair Fund in 
payment of same, for the pur- 
pose of matching the money re- 
ceived from Ak-Sar-Ben Fund. 
Motion carried. 
Holt County Agricultural 

Society .$500.00 
12:00 Noon. On Motion the 

Board adjourned until 1:00 P.M. 

O’Neill, Nebr. 
April 26, 1955 
1:00 P.M. 

Holt County Board of Super- 
visors met as per adjournment. 
AH members present. 

Motion by Batenhorst, second- 
ed by Barthel, that a hearing be 
held on the following road peti- 

tion on May 25, 1955 at 1:30 P.M. 
Motion carried. 
TO THE HONORABLE COUN- 

TY BOARD OF HOLT 
COUNTY, NEBRASKA: 
WE, the undersigned, being 

the owners of the land adja- 
cent to the proposed road, here- 
by petition your honorable body 
to grant and establish a public 
road, described as follows, to- 
wit: 
Commencing at the South- 
west comer of Section l, in 
Township 31, North, Range 
16, West 6th P.M. in Holt 
County, running thence East 
on the Section lines, a dis- 
tance of two miles, to connect 
with the Stuart-Naper High- 
way at the Southwest Corner 
of Section 5, in Township 31, 
North, Range 15, West 6th 
P.M. in Holt County. 
Motion by Frickel, seconded by 

Tomlinson, that the following 
claims be allowed and warrants 
ordered drawn on the Road Fund 
in payment of same. Motion car- 
ried. 
J erome Allen, hauling 

low-boy .$ 35.00 
Arbuthnot Oil Co., gas & 

oil 24.70 
Ronald E. Borg, gas & oil 115.93 
Borg’s 66 Service, gas & 

oil 41.19 
Bill Brewster, fuel 98.50 
Continental Oil Co., fuel 

& oil 158.35 
D. A. Lubricant Co., Inc., 

oil & grease 199.06 
Earley Oil Co., fuel, gas & 

oil 62.50 
Richard Fees, labor & re- 

pairs ...,. 46.77 
Fehrs Tractor & Eqpt. Co., 

repairs 27.97 
Fehrs Tractor & Eqpt. Co., 

machinery rental 221.08 
Foree Tire & Supply, sup- 

plies .i_ 36.00 
Floyd Gettert, dragline op- 

erator 309.00 
Grassland Oil Co., gas & 

oil 63.60 
Lloyd Hoerle, patrol oper- 

ator 217.42 
Island Supply Welding Co., 

supplies 7.50 
Frank Johnson, (Hi-Way 

Service), gas, oil & re- 

pairs 111.74 
A1 Kloppenborg, gas & oil 26.47 
Wm. Krotter Co., Stuart, 

gas & repairs 91.52 
Lyle McKim, patrol oper- 

ator 240.45 
Missouri Valley Machinery 

Co., repairs 6.21 
Newman Oil Co., gas & oil 13.08 
Niobrara Valley Eelectric 

Membership Corpora- 
tion, electric service... 4.00 

Richard Reed, dozer oper- 
ator 60.90 

Ralph Rees, spraying wil- 
lows 49.00 

Art B. Sanders, patrol op- 
erator 261.40 

Calvin Seger, cat operator 271.95 
Shaw Oil Co., fuel & gas 110.48 
Shelhamer Eqpt. Co., gas 

& repairs 40.51 
Harry R. Smith Imple- 

ments, repairs 13.90 
Stoneys Service, supplies 

& repairs 21.50 
Frank Tracy, patrol oper- 

ator 235.72 
C. W. Wlntermote, labor & 

repairs 51.90 
Delbert Anson, patrol op- 

erator 275.10 
Boies Service, gas & oil.. 40.41 
Ed Brandt, elegrader op- 

erator 232.50 
Bill Brewster, fuel 43.50 
Glen Cobb, gas, oil, & re- 

pairs 255.52 
D. A. Lubricant Co., Inc., 

oil & grease 142.64 
D. A. Lubricant Co., Inc., 

oil & grease 18.95 
Eric Dankert, gas & oil.. 47.60 
Farmers State Bank, sup 

plies purchased at 
Rockey’s sale 176.00 

Fehrs Tractor & Eqpt. Co., 
repairs 5.25 

Fehrs Tractor & Eqpt. Co., 
machinery rental 230.00 

Floyd Frahm, patrol oper- 
ator 266.70 

Grassland Oil Co., gas & 
oil 27.60 

Harley Hardware, supplies 8.37 
Albert Holbrook, tractor 

operator 63.00 
The Island Supply Co., 

supplies 58.01 
Paul Kaup, cat & patrol 

operator 201.60 
Wm. E. Kelly, operating 

patrol 42.00 
Leo Kramer, repairs 34.50 
Carl Max, gas, oil & fuel 97.10 
Eli McConnell, patrol op- 

erator 235.55 
Missouri Valley Machinery 

Co., repairs 208.22 
Nebr. Tractor & Eqpt. Co., 

repairs 45.40 
Nebr. Tractor & Eqpt. Co., 

machinery rental 646.82 
Vincent L. Osborne, ma- 

cmne mre 
P. T. Stock Chute Co., gas, 

fuel & repairs 111.48 
Fred Roberts, cat operator 240.45 
Schaaf-Ankney, repairs & 

labor 133.46 
Servall Towel & Linen 

Supply, laundry service 10.32 
Ed C. Smith, supplies ... 3.92 
R. D. Stevens, patrol op- 

erator 260.50 
Ed Stoltenberg, machine 

hire 102.00 
Stuart Municipal Water & 

Power, Stuart, electric 
service 5.40. .. 
Motion by Batenhorst, second- 

ed by Flood, that the following 
claims be allowed and warrants 
ordered drawn on the Bridge 
Fund in payment of same. Mo- 
tion carried. 
Joe Burda, bridge labor.$ 212.80 
D. A. Lubricant Co., Inc., 

grease & oil 82.79 
Eaton Metal Products 

Corp., supplies 7.76 
Earl Porter, bridge labor 174.80 
Anton Weichman, mileage 29.28 
Wheeler Lumber, Bridge 

& Supply Co., bridge 
lumber 2304.89 

Central Supply & Eqpt. 
Co., supplies 304.64 

Alfred Drayton, dynamite 
& labor on ditching .. 144.50 

Nebr. Tractor & Eqpt. 
Co., repairs 12.00 

Lester Porter, bridge la- 
bor 212.80 

Wm. Siebert, bridge labor 224.20 
Anton Weichman, bridge 

foreman 262.90 
5:00 P.M. On motion the Board 

adjourned until April 27, 1955 at 
10:00 A.M. 

KENNETH WARING 
County Clerk 

FRANK CRONK 
, Chairman 

Riverside News 
Nila Cary, who was a former 

resident of this community, grad- 
uated May 17 with a class of 43 
at Bloomfield. Nila received the 
Regents scholarship and a schol- 
arship to Wayne State Teacher’s 
college. 

Mr. and Mrs. Elmer Trow- 
bridge and Mrs. A. O. Weber of 
Page were dinner guests of Mr. 
and Mrs. Bert Fink Sunday. 

Mr. and Mrs. Ralph Pollock and 
sons of Seattle, Wash., arrived 
Friday evening for a 10 day visit 
with his parents, Mr. and Mrs. 
Dave Pollock. 

Mr. and Mrs. Lee Fink and 
sons ate dinner with the Willie 
Shrader family Sunday. 

Mr. and Mrs. Lewis Shrader 
and family were hosts to a family 
gathering Sunday. Those present 
were Mrs. May Shrader, Mr. and 
Mrs. Wayne Shrader, David 
Groski, Mr. and Mrs. Ralph Shra- 
der and children, Mr. and Mrs. 
Wilbur Bennett, Mr. and Mrs. 
Maynard Morrow and children, 
Mr. and Mrs. Bus Napier and 
family, Mr. and Mrs. Archie 
Johnston and family and Ralph 
'Diomas. 

Tom Christen arrived home 
Wednesday after finishing a year 
at Tarkio college, Tarkio, Mo. 

Mrs. Rolland Hord was hostess 
Thursday afternoon to the United 
Presbyterian Women’s Missionary 
Society. Mrs. Lionel Gunter had 
charge of the lesson. Mrs. Vearle 
Tuttle was assisting hostess. 

Mr. and Mrs. V/. M. Napier and 
Russell and Ina Bennett were 

Sunday dinner guests of the Glen 
Harpster family. 

Mr. ana Mrs. carl cnriston ana 
Tom and Mr. and Mrs. Jim Con- 
way were Thursday supper 
guests of Don Larsons. 

Mr. and Mrs. Grant Mott and 
family ate Sunday dinner with 
Mr. and Mrs. Jim Pollock and 
Norman. 

Leslie Cary who is recuperating 
from a serious car accident was 
able to attend church services in 
Ewing Sunday. 

Mr. and Mrs. Z. H. Fry, Peggy 
Emsic, Mr. and Mrs. Dale Napier, 
and Mr. and Mrs. Richard Napier 
and daughters were Sunday din- 
ner guests of the Ralph Munn 
family. The dinner honored the 
birthday anniversary of Mrs. 
Mary Napier. 

Wendell Switzer celebrated a 

birthday anniversary Friday. 
Guests at his home that evening 
were Mr. and Mrs. Ora Switzer, 
Mr. and Mrs. Leo Miller and 
children and Mr. and Mrs. Bill 
Lofquist and children. 

Walter Hand is helping with 
the farm work on the Blanche 
Hemenway farm. 

Mr. and Mrs. Jim Conway and 
Mr. and Mrs. Carl Christon and 
Tom were Sunday guests of Mr. 
and Mrs. J. A. Larson. Conways 
left Monday for their home in 
Denver after a week’s visit here 
with relatives and friends. 

Marcia and Keith Gibson were 

overnight guests of Mr. and Mrs. 
Wayne Fry Thursday. 

Mr. and Mrs. Wayne Shrader 
were honored at a postnuptial 
shower in the Annex of the Uni- 
ted Presbyterian church Friday 
evening, May 20. It was also 
Wayne’s birthday anniversary. 
They received many gifts. A 
variety program was enjoyed by 
all. A lunch of sandwiches, cake 
and coffee was served at a late 
hour. 

Mr. and Mrs. Wayne Fry, Julie 
and Jody, A. C. Gibson, Marcia 

and Keith and Lou Vandersnick 
were Sunday dinner guests of 
Mr. and Mrs. Leon Hertel at 
Chambers. 

Mr. and Mrs. Don Larson and 
family were Friday supper gutsts 
of the Henry Reimers. 

Still too dry to plant corn. Pas- 
tures and hay are suffering from 
the severe drouth. 

Mail Windfall for 
Pvt. Arnold Miller 

STAR—Mr. and Mrs. Ewalt 
Miller received word from their 
son, Private Arnold Miller, sta- 
tioned in Germany, that he has 
received his delayed mail, to the 
amount of 51 letters at one time. 
He wrote that he spent nearly 
five hours reading them. 

This is the first mail he has re- 
ceived with the exception of 
three days while in the hospital. 

Other Star News 
Over an inch of rain fell in the 

Star community tuesday, May 17, 
and 5/8 of an inch was measured 
again Sunday night. 

Mr. and Mrs. Carl Nelson, Wal- 
nut, were guests of their grand- 
daughter, Sheryl Dee Nelson at 
the Gibson school picnic Friday. 

Irma Juracek spent Saturday 
evening with Barbara Miller. 

Wyn and Larry Johnson spent 
Saturday evening with Mr. and 
Mrs. Soren Sorensen, jr.. and 
Glenda. 

Mrs. Joe Nekuda of Omaha 
spent the past week visiting her 
sons, Elmer and Leonard Juracek 
and their families. 

Mr. and Mrs. Lysle Johnson 
and sons spent Thursday evening 
at the Nels Linquist home. 

Mrs. Ernest Boelter, Mrs. Hat- 
tie Boelter, Mrs. Gerald Waring 
and Mrs. Lysle Johnson helped 
f = 

Mrs. Ewalt Miller do some paper- 
ing last week. 

Mrs. Pearl Groeling and family 
were Sunday visitors at the home 
of her mother, Mrs. Hulda Miller, 
and daughters and Mr. and Mrs. 
Ewalt Miller and Barbara called 
at the Gerald Waring home, 
Thursday evening. 

The Gibson school closed the 
school term with a picnic Friday, 
May 20, Miss Diane Hoffman was 
the teacher. 

Mr. and Mrs. Ewalt Miller and 
Barbara were Sunday dinner 
guests at the home ef Mr. and 
Mrs. Delbert Boelter at Creigh- 
ton. 

Frontier far printing] 
1 ,""1 '“w1—1 '■ i» ■' 

mmmmmmrnitmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmammmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm 

PAUL SH1EHK 
INSURANCE AGENCY 

O'NEILL, NEBR. 

Insurance of All 
Kinds 

Bos. Ph. 430 
Res. Ph. 235 

Rural & City 
PHILLIPS “66” 

PRODUCTS 
New & Used Tires 

Greasing k Washing 

Borg’s ‘66’ Service 
PROMPT TANKWAGON 

SERVICE 
Phillip. **68" Station 

Phone 863 

.. .. 1 ■■■—1 h 

FRI.-SAT. MAY 27-2* 
Special and Suspenceful 

“DIAL FOR MURDER” 
ALSO 5 CARTOONS 

SUN.-MON.-TUES. MAY 29-30-31 

WED.-THURS. JUNE 1-2 
Family Night 

“DUEL IN THE JUNGLE” 
Buck Night — Bring ’Em All! 

Public A CHON 
160 Acres of Choice Elkhorn River Bottom Hay Land 

IN HOLT COUNTY NEAR O’NEILL 
In settlement of the Estate of the late Thomas Doailin, the heirs of said estate will offer for 
sale at public auction the following described real estate, on — 

SATURDAY, MAY 28TH 
— Starting at 2 P.M. on the Premises — 

Description of the Land: 
LEGAL 

Northwest Quarter of Section 31, Town- 
ship 29, Range 11, consisting of approxi- 
mately 160 acres. 

GENERAL COMMENT 
This quarter contains some of the finest 

bottom hay land in the famous Elkhorn Val- 
ley. The quality and abundance of hay pro- 
duced annually on this meadow make this 
piece of real estate extremely desirable to 
the owner-operator, commercial hay man, 
the investor. 

It is our firm belief that this will be one 
of the best investments that can be made in 
the O'Neill area. 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 
This is a level quarter divided Into ap- 

proximately two eighties by the Elkhorn 
River, which assures an abundance of year- 
around water. Virtually all of the hay rut 
from this meadow grades number one. This 
is also an excellent producer of bluegraas 
seed in years favorable to this crop. Three 
soil types are to be found on this tract. They 
are: Cass loamy fine sand, Cass fine sandy 
loam, and Lamoure very fine sandy loam. 

Located just one-half mile from the 
heart of O’Neill, adjoining U.8. Highway 
281, a hardsurfaced road. With the contin- 
ued growth of O’Neill this quarter possesses 
unique industrial possibilities. 

TERMS: Final bid is subject to the approval of the owners, who reserve the right to reject or 
refuse to accept any and all bids. Twenty-five percent down upon confirmation of sale. Balance 
due and payable upon approval of title by purchaser’s attorney. Merchantable abstract of title 
and warranty deed will be furnished 

* 

Inquiries and inspections welcome. Contact the sale managers. 

Heirs of the Estate of 

THOMAS DOHLIH, Owners 
Thorin-Bowker Auction Service 

— SALE MANAGERS — 

COL. ED THORIN, O’Neill, HILT. BOWKER, O'Neill 
Auctioneer-Broker Clerk-Broker 


